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July 15, 1998

Ms. Susan Hugo Alton Project No. 41-0123
Alameda County Health Services .

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6700

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find enclosed the Second Quarter 1998 Progress Report for the subject location prepared for
Mobil Business Resources Corporation by Alton Geoscience. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis Table

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation ContourMap,
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Cherine Foutch, Mobil Engineer, at
(925) 625-1173, or Kathleen Racke, Alton Geoscience Project Manager, at (925) 606-9150.

Sincerely,

j{ akhlarohohe

Kathleen Racke
Project Manager

ce: Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Business Resources Corporation
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
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ALTON GEOSCIENCE
Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Second Quarter 1998

Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOP: Alameda County Health Services

6301 San Pablo Avenue

Qakland, California

Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1

FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: 22-Apr-98
Number of groundwater wells on-sits: 4 Groundwater wells monitared: 4
Number of groundwater wells off-gite: 0 Groundwater wells sampled: 3

Groundwater wells with free product: 1

Phase of Investigation: Vadosc Zone: N/A Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample

SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 597 ft
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sca Level: 26.53 fi
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water clevations since last sampling episode: Decrease: 0.47 It
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: Southwest at: 0.005 Uit

GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):
Wells containing free product: 1 Range in Thickness of Free Product: 0.14 ft
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: H Volume of Free Product Recovered This Period: 0.25 gals
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 2 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: 2.25 gals

Range in Concentrations: Benzene: ND<0.3 to 140 ppb

Nature of contamination: Gasoline TPH-G: ND<50 to 4,900 ppb

TPH-D: ND<500 to 2,600 ppb

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Monitoring Well MW-4 contained 0.14 feet of free product on 4-22-98. The well was not sampled; however, the free product was removed and is currently onsite
pending proper disposal.

AH | { ‘ '\ )
Prepared by: aw lw m Kathleen Racke Alton Project No: 41-0123
— +

Project Manager

Approved by: ] ‘ﬁ/ Z/‘.é/\, Matthew W. Katen, RG, CHG Submittal date: 7/15/98

! California RG# 5167 Senior Associate
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 1998
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Well Number First Quarter Second Quarter | Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

MW-1 X X X X
Mw-2 X X X X
MWw-3 X X X X
MW-4 X X X X

NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS TABLE




Table

Summaty of Groundwater Sample Analysis
Former Mobil Station 89-105

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Weli ID Date (feet) {feet) {teet) {feet) {ppb) {epb) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) (pph) (peb) (ppb)  (mgit)
TW-1 01/04/95 — 6.00 - 0.00 ND 700 ND ND ND ND - — - — —
WwW-1 01/04/96 — .00 - 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND _ — ND —_ —
MW-1 03/14/96 32.79 4,50 28.29 n.00 610 450 0.75 0.54 15 59 — — — ND —
MwW-1 05/21/96 3279 5.64 2715 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —
MW-1 08/13/96 3279 9.76 23.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ - — — —
M- 11/08/96 az2.79 10.24 22,65 0.00 ND ND ND D9z ND 21 ND - — — —
MW-1 01/31/97 azm 3.83 28.96 0.00 ND ND ND 0.85 ND NOD 28 ND _ —_ —_
MW-1 04/22/97 32.79 9.14 23165 0.00 ND ND ND ND MND ND ND — -_— — -_
MwW-11 ov/28/97 32,79 10.18 2681 0.00 ND [ ¢ g 0.84 0.95 ND 1.6 36 — — — —_
MW-11 10ma/a7 32.79 10.45 2233 0.00 ND 56T ND ND ND ND ND — _ — —_
MW-1t 01723198 32,79 3.95 28.84 0.00 ND a3 ND ND ND ND ND — — — -_—
MW-1 04/22/98 32.79 6.33 27 .46 0.00 NO ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — 1.25
MW-2 03/14/96 32.80 451 28.29 0.00 560 250 20 0.96 43 1" - — - ND —_
MW-2 05/21/96 32.80 565 2715 0.00 730 560 5.1 1.4 6.7 58 —_ — _ — —_
MW-2 08/1M96 32.80 10.14 2266 0.00 490 380" 25 35 72 13 - — — — —
MW-2 11/08/96 32.80 10.70 2210 0.00 520 160™* B0 27 14 66 6.1 — —_ —_ —_
MW-2 0173197 3280 384 28,96 0.00 74 130" ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ _
MW-2 D4/22/97 22,80 961 23.19 0.00 260 430 27 ND 25 ND ND — - — —_
MW-2t 07/29/97 32.80 10.53 227 0.00 320 150 28 1.2 10 ND ND — - —_ —
MwW-21 10/098/97 32.80 10.87 21.93 0.00 480 160* 43 28 20 26 26 — -_ — -_—
MW-21 01/23/98 32.80 3.75 29.05 0.00 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND — - — —
MW-2 04/22/98 32.80 536 27.44 0.00 180 540 12 02 0.4 ND ND - — — 0.85
MW-3 D3/14/86 3280 955 23.25 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 — — ND ND —
MW-3 05121198 32,80 10.16 22.64 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 — —_ — — —
MW-3 08/13/96 32.80 11.18 21.62 0.00 5,000 2,300 420 ND 200 360 —_ - — — —
MW-3 11/08/96 3280 11.51 21.29 0.00 8,400 2,900" 890 82 790 1,700 73 ND — — —
MW-2 o1/31/97 32.80 1.90 24.90 0.00 16,000 7,500 660 85 960 1,800 ND —_ — — —
MW-3 o4/22/97 32.80 10.64 2216 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 a3 400 450 200 ND —_ — —_
MW-31 07/29/97 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300* 330 ND 530 530 ND — —_ - —_
MW-3t 10/09/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7,300 2,500 300 ND 430 480 270 ND — - —
MW-=3t 01/23/98 32.80 7.50 25.20 0.00 6,100 2,300 190 23 330 320 ND - — - —
MW-3 04/22/38 32.80 681 2599 0.00 4,900 2,600 140 12 250 230 ND ND — — 0.45
MW-4 03/14/96 3150 492 26.58 0.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 140 880 2,000 — — - ND —
MW-4 05/21/96 31.50 860 22.50 0.00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 930 470 — — —_ —_ —_
MW-4 08/13/96 31.50 10.02 21.50 0.02 — — — - — - —_ — _— —_ —
MW-4 11/08/96 3150 10.28 2123 0.15 — —_ — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ .
MW-4 01731497 31.50 7.88 23.62 0.00 23,000 8,200 980 68 1,100 1,400 ND - — -— —
MW-4 04722/97 3150 7.40 24,10 0.00 8,800 4,500 950 ND 610 130 ND - — — —
MW-4 07129197 31.50 8.85 21.74 012 - - — — — — — — — — —
MW-4 10/09/97 31.50 10.35 21.38 0.30 — -_— — —_ —_ — — — — _ —
MW-4 01/22/98 3150 468 27.51 082 — — - —_ — - — — - _ _
oo Proe 1 of 2

6/4/98



Summary of Groundwater Sample Analysis
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {pph) {ppb) (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) __ (ppb) {Ppb) {ppb)_(ppb)  (mgil)
MW-4 04/22/98 31.50 6.29 2522 0.14 — —_ — — _ — — — — — —
AB-1 03/05/98 —_ — — —_ 1,600 — A 53 79 130 ND — — —_ —
AB-2 03/05/98 — —_ — - ND - ND 29 09 57 ND — —_ —— —_
AB-3 03/05/98 — - - —_ 6,800 — 680 100 1,500 2,300 230 — -— — —
AB4 03/05/08 —_— — — — 8,500 —_ 240 ND 260 720 ND — — — —
AB-6 03/05/08 — —_ — — 12,000 — 350 ND 310 100 ND — : - — _
AB-9 03/05/98 —_ — — _ 1,000 — 57 12 44 93 ND —_ — —_ —
AB-10 03/05/698 — — -_ - 200 — 30 1.2 32 28 ND —_ — —, —_
AB-11 03/05/98 — — _ — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ —_—
AB-12 03/05/88 —_ —— — — 8,800 — 660 50 630 940 37 —_ — —_ —
AB-13 03/05/98 - — — —_ 210 — 1 0.3 10 15 ND — — — —
NOTES: pph = parts per biflion * = digsel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15-C25
mgiL = milligrams per liter + = diese! and unidentified hydrocarbons <C20
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline w = ynidentified hydrocarbons >C18
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbens as diesel v+ 2 diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20
TOG = total oil and grease 1= woll sampled using no-purge method
MTBE = mathyl-tert butyl sther
— = not measuredinot analyzed

ND = not detected at or above method detaction limit

A A e a A AAGIAE e Page 2 of 2 ' ‘6/ajes
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VS. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS




Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste.
The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to
the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot
relative to a county or city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory
standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells, Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5 -inch-diameter, bottom-fill,
disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are
carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-miliiliter glass
containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps.
Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials.

Samples remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a
letter issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.




6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of
groundwater sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples.
The purging and sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of
purge and sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen,
specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if
biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement
of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate
to being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and
purged sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well
or as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and
sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain
no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled
are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are
typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered
complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four
casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the
well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



MOBIL UNIT COST FIELD FORM
GROUND WATER NMONITORING AND SANPLING

-

prosect Numser_ {101 23 -50 ALTON PERSONNEL & L

STATION NUMBER _ 9 — (DS DATE  ¢[=z2/9%
WEATHER_Sunnty DAY __n/edn -Ft?dAj
HOURS
Hours spent travelling to and from site {return): Z.
- Hours spent on site: 2. 5
Number of mob/demobs to and from site: /

) MILEAGE _
Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office to site {1 man}; 80
Roundtrip mileage from Alton’s office to site {Z man):

WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED

Number of wells monitored but not sampled:

Number of wells monitored and sampled {depth to water < 25 faet}:
Number of wells monitored and sampled (depth to water >25):
Number of wells monitored and sampled using No Purge Method:

DRUM INVENTORY
Number of drums of ground water disposed into onsite ARS: 97‘
Number of gallons of groundwater purged and transported:

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Number of days for major street traffic control:
Number of days for non-major street traffic control:
Cost for Caltrans lane closure:

FREE PRODUCT PUMP-OUTS
Free product pump-out discipline travel (cap of 200 miles):
‘Number of free product pump-out equipment mob\demobs:
Number of wells {manual pump-outs):

FIELD NOTES:
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Praject No.:

4 -6123 - SO

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM
Altan Persannel: SL»

Station No.: ?q -|10S_ Date: LH ZZ;{ Cf X’
Well Screen Depth to - beprh to Free Product Free Produst Total b O ) W\S I L ‘
_ MNumber interval ) Water Product Thickness (f) Recovery Depth ) v Comme.nt's
mwu bA 625 iU | 25 g | e pek
> YA o
M) 523 ARG J2s WL

MWL

9.3l

94t ¢S \

W 5

23

St
\l] Sonnada

VY

g\generalforms\fluidfrm.xls
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Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Site: qq (OS- Project No.gl"(}f.ba Szgamplad By:

Well No.ﬁ\_UU_\
otal Depth {fest_[ ALY

Dopth to Water [fesl): 5 3

<O
Purgs Mathod: SLb Well Nomw 2. '
Depth to Preduct {faat): Total Depth lhm) Zi L“?

Product Racovered (gallons): Depth to Water {faat):

-‘Date: b” 22

Furgs Mathod: S‘Jb
Depth to Product (fest):
Procduct Recovsrad [galions):

Waeter Column (feal); ( Casing Diemater {Inches); lj " Watar Column {faat): \ \ Casing Diamater {Inchss): \
80% Racharge Dapth lfaat) g 23 1 Well Yoluma (gsllons} i H?) 80% Recharga Dapth {feet): z ‘g 1 Well Volume igaﬂom) r:{
p,{To Weterf Furd e | e fﬁ-. vty Catie )
et Hgationa)l Fic ho| s s | UF Ve
(0 | XV 16bD11. [0:0 , 10 | .8t
20 | a8 le3M 1% ' 20 1,49
914 20| .08 [eS |08 (01O 201 Y0
: 3] Time S ampled 55 | O£
Commants: Comments: '
Turbldity = Turbldity = .
Well NO.! ! ! ) Purge Mathad; 60\9 Well No. mW"L’I Purge Mathod: g
Tots! Depth (fut) Depth to Product {fest): Tota! Depth (fset) Depth to Produet (feat); fa Iy

Dapth ta Weter (fut)

Y/atar Column (fut) 75

Depth to Weter [feat): LQ

Water Columnn (faat):

Praduct Recovarad {gallons):

Casing Diameter {inchesh: Y .

Product Recoverad [gallom):_l_s
Casing Diamater [Inchas): H b
1 Wall Volume lgatlom)

80% Racharge Depth Ifaet)

1 Well Valume Iqaﬂcns} g. D

80% Recharge Depth {feat):

550

1d0z| Total Purged i | 2] Time Sempled;
Commants: Comments:
Turblidity = Turbldity =
Well No. Purge Method: Well No. Purgs Method:

Total Depth (fest)
Dapth to Water (feel):
Water Column {fsat):

Totel Depth {feat)
Depth to Watar {fael):
Water Calumn ([aet):
20% Recharge Depth h‘eat)

Depth to Product (feat):
Product Racovered (gallons):
Casing Dismater {Inches);
1 Wall Volume (qallons)

"Depth to Product {te et]

Product Recovered {gallons):___
Casing Diamater (Inches):____
1 Well Volums (gai[ons}

80% Rachargo Dupth (fect!

W
g(

c:onauc- Tém
i

+Commants; :

Caommants:

Turbidity =

Turbldity =




EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS




|4

L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. WwWw 2916646
Collected: 4/22/98 at 09:49 by SL

Submitted: 4/24/98 Reported: 5/10/98
Discard: 6/10/98

Md-1 Grab Water Sample

Account No: 09728

Mobil Business Resources Corp.

2063 Main Street

Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561

P.0. 99-105
Rel.

LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 960135 PHCH 6L
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT ] REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 0.50 mag/1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our # fuel oil reference standard (between Ci0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons).
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0777  Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. ug/1 o
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD MS MSD RPD LS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 981170002A L1118
0.50 mg/1 N.D. 92 9% 3 50 120
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) " Batch: 98117402
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 108 14 4 94 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 105 100 4 92 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 104 99 5 92 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative Buﬂeﬁf&na#
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
19:45:25 D 0001 3 133857 612226
417 0.00 00010900 ASRQ0O
Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Labaratories Manager, Volatiles
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425 ¢
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 €

717-654-2300 Fax: 717-656-2687

see reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

216 Rav. 814797




é pLancaster | aboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 2916646

Collected: 4/22/98 at 09:49 by St Account No: 09728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Ret.

Submitted: 4/24/98 Reported: 5/10/98 . 2063 Main Street

Discard: 6/10/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

MW-1 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 960135 PHGH 6L
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave., Dakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP MS IS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 107 102 4 96 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyi Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 98 9 2 94 76 144
8268 8015 Mod. for Gaseline Batch: 98117A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 116 107 7 89 75 125
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 80 50 135
o-Terpheny 118 75 135
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) TFT 98 70 130
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 87 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID OATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 04/28/98 1413 M. Susan Kreider
7003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 35108 1 04727/98 1130 Roxanne M. Roth
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 B8020A 1 04/27/98 1656 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 04/27/98 1656 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

=-=_=-=.=.=.=.=.=.=-.'=-=-=.=.=.=-=.=..—..=.=..'=_=-=_=_=‘=.=.=-=.'.—"..'=.=.=-=-r:=.=.=.=.=.=.=.=.=..‘=.=.=.=-=-=.=.=.=_=_=.=-=.=-=.=-=.=.=.=.=.=

#=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

.‘+
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative a’

Melissa A. McDermott at (717} 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Labaratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMEBER 2425 New Holland Pike
p PO Box 12425 é}

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 >
ey e mm el TWAT EES My Can ravarsa sida for svrianation of svmbols and 2bbreviations. 2214 Rev. §/4/97 w



LLI Sample No. wWww 2916647

Collected: 4/22/98 at 10:20 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 4/24/98 Reported: 5/10/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 6/10/98 Suite 501
Md-2 Grab Water Sample

4!9 Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

Oakiey CA 94561

LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 960135 PHCH 6L
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA

} AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5553 8315 Mod. for Diesel 0.54 0.50 mg/1
According to the California LUFT Protocal, the quantitation for Diese)
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oi] reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons).
8209 BTEX, MIBE (80200
0776  Benzene 1.2 0.3 ug/1
0777  Toluene 0.3 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 0.4 0.3 ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 180. 80. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pue Ms LCS LCS LGS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD iCs DUP RPD LoOW HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 981170002A L118
0.50 mg/1 N.D. 92 94 3 50 120
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98117A02
0776 Benzene :
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 108 104 4 94 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 105 100 4 92 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 . N.D. 104 99 5 92 77 119

0779 Total Xylenes

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative W‘Ew ;

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
19:45:59 D 0001 3 133867 612226
417 0.00 00010000 ASROGO

Respectfully Submitted

‘ Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager. Volatiles
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explznation af symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev. B14/97
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g ;Lancaster | aboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 2916647
Collected: "4/22/98 at 10:20 by SL Account No: (9728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 4/24/98 Reported: 5/10/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 6/10/98 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
Md-2 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA¥ 960135 PHCH 6L
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup Ms LCS LCS LGS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS, BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 107 102 4 96 76 1lé
0780 Methyi tert-Buty) Ether 7
10. ug/1 N.D. 98 96 94 76 144
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98117402
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug N.D. 116 107 89 75 125
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL 10  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
5553 8015 Mod, for Diesel Chlorobenz 78 50 135
0-Terpheny 101 75 135
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 102 70 130
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 98 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel

7003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510B
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 80204
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics %

CA LUFT Gasoline Method

#-L aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300

Melissa A. McDermott

Lancaster Labarataries
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
a7 cC® AMAA oo AT RGAIRRYT

MEMBER

5

04/28/98 1433
04/27/98 1130
1 04/27/98 1838
1 04/27/98 1838

M. Susan Kreider
Roxanne M. Roth
Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

N R N T R SR LT

Borlnge fuocty

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

<ap ravarse side for explanation af symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev. 8/4/97 3



division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

9 Aancaster | aboratories

LLI Sample No. WWw 2916648

Collected: 4/22/98 at 10:50 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 4/24/98 Reported: 5/10/98 2063 Main Street '

Discard:  6/10/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561
Md-3 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 960135 PHCH 6L
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA

_ AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel 2.6 2.5 mg/1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel

Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and (28 normal
hydrocarbens).

Due to dilution of the sample made necessary by the high levels of
TPH-DRO, normal quantitation limits were not attained.

e e e e, e e e S e S e M e E e E e R B e H e R R e B eSS S-SR . e =2 e s S e e e e e S e e e s e e e e E e e E e . . - e S S e SRS S =

2306 MIBE by GC/MS

=.=-=.=.=-=-=.=.=.=.=.=.=-=_=_=-=.=.=.=-=.=.=-=.=.=.=.=.=.=.=-=-=.=.=.=.=.=-=-=.=.=-=.=.=.=-=-=-=.=.=.=-=.=.=.w.=-=-=.=-=-=.=-=.=.=

2010  Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. 5. ug/}

L .- E. T S s LM E R R e e T e T e e e S e T e T e s R e e B e e T T T e e S e e E e T S R T T TR R R B RS TS ST -5

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)

0776 Benzene 140. 2. ug/1
0777 Toluene 12. 2. ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 250, 2. ug/i
0779 Total Xylenes 230. 6. ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. # 50 ug/1

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for methyl t-butyl ether.

B e e TS e e e e e e e s e M e e T e e e E e R e e S E e e S e S e E e S e T e e e R a R e S R e S S S R E S-S =B e e e S e R e s e S e S B e S-S TS

8268 B015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 4,900. 200. ug/1

- P T e . Ee R TN S S s . Sl == e T e e e e e E e R e e S e e e B e B e B e T e T T e S e B B R T B TS T e S B =

SAMPLE SAMPLE bup M LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS

RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 981170002A L1192
2.5 mg/1 N.D. 92 94 3 50 120
2306 MTBE by GC/MS "Batch: 98125A70
#=L sboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative &(
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
19:46:34 D 0001 3 133857 612226
417 0.00 00022600 ASROQO
Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Leboratories Maﬂagerll Vo"at'j]es
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
s PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanaton of symbals and abbreviations. 2214 Rev. 8/2/97

o



4 ?Lancaster | aboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. WwWw 2916648

Collected: 4/22/98 at 10:50 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 4/24/98 Reported: 5/10/98 2063 Main Street

Discard:  6/10/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

Md-3 Grab Water Sample
LOCF 99-105 PRCAF 960135 PHC# 6L
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave., Qakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS, BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2010 Methyl t-butyl ether
5. ug/1 N.D. 113 109 2 109 70 130
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} Batch: 98117A02
0776 Benzene
2. ug/1 N.D. 108 104 4 94 78 138
Toluene
2. ug/1 N.D, 105 100 4 92 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
2. ug/1 N.D. 104 99 5 92 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
6. ug/1 N.D. 107 102 4 9% 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
50. ug/1 N.D. 98 96 2 04 76 144
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98117A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
200. ug/1 N.D. 116 107 7 89 75 125
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURRDGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2306 MTBE by GC/MS DBFM 94 86 118
dd-1,2-DCA 93 80 120
. d8-toluene 101 a8 110
4-BFB a1 86 115
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 52 50 135
o-Terpheny 82 75 135
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} TFT 102 70 130
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 126 70 13¢

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

#=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative &%f&‘%

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

ResEectqu y Submitted

Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Labaoratories Manager, Volatiles

MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

A L AAAA Cane T1T FSE_TES Cam rovarea cide for exolanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2214 Rav. B/4/97
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4 }Lancaster | aboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2916648
Collected: 4/22/98 at 10:50 by SL Account No: 05728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 4/24/98 Reported: 5/10/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 6/10/98 Suite 501
: Oakiey CA 94561
MW-3 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 960135 PHC# 6L
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA
‘ AS RECEIVED

CAT REFORTING

NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 04/30/98 1425 M. Susan Kreider
7003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510B 1 04/27/98 1130 Roxanne M. Roth
2306 MIBE by GC/MS SW-846 82608 1 05/06/98 0232 Abul I. Siddiqui
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 BO20A 1 (4/28/98 2120 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 04/28/98 2120 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ¥M
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300 y

Mic

Resgectfuﬂ y Submitted
ele Turner, B.A.

Lancaster Laborateries Manager, Yolatiles

BER 2425 New Holland Pike
gem=rw PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
217-656-2200 Fax 717-696-2681 Sae reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev. B/4/97
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4‘) Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

G2

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Sample # .Zﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ G4

Please print.
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Turnaround Time Requested (JAT) (please circle):

MOBIL STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour
our ather day
Data Package Options (please drde f requested) | SDG Complete?
QC Summary GLP Yes 0
Type | (Tier O'ther Site-spedific QC required\'?’
Type il (NS Red. Del.) Disk YESfyes. indicate QC sample
Type IV (CLP) and stbmitfipficate volume.

Type VI (Raw Data)
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b e,

Date Time

Date Time |
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EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST



2. Page 1 3. Document Number o
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